

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	09-2056	Version:	1	Name:	Skokie Valley Bike Path (Laurel Avenue to IL Rte. 176) Phase III engineering services (Construction Engineering): Supplemental Appropriation			
Туре:	resolution			Status:	Passed			
File created:	9/30/2009			In control:	Public Works and Transportation Committee			
On agenda:				Final action:	10/13/2009			
Title:	construction to the North	Joint resolution appropriating a supplemental amount of \$15,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds for Phase III construction engineering services for the Skokie Valley Bike Path from Laurel Avenue in Lake Forest to the North Shore Bike Path at IL Rte. 176 in Lake Bluff including an underpass beneath the Union Pacific Railroad and designated Section 94-00241-00-BT.						
Sponsors:		0						
Indexee								

Indexes:

```
Code sections:
```

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/13/2009	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
10/7/2009	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
10/7/2009	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution appropriating a supplemental amount of \$15,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds for Phase III construction engineering services for the Skokie Valley Bike Path from Laurel Avenue in Lake Forest to the North Shore Bike Path at IL Rte. 176 in Lake Bluff including an underpass beneath the Union Pacific Railroad and designated Section 94-00241-00-BT.

- <u>Skokie Valley Bike Path (Laurel Avenue to IL Rte. 176) Phase III engineering services (Construction Engineering): Supplemental Appropriation</u>
- This bike path was built, by agreement, on ComEd and Union Pacific Railroad UPRR property.
- The duration of the contract construction has expanded due to the unexpected length of time required for ComEd and Union Pacific Railroad to review plans and work methods.
- Alignment changes during construction were made to address the requirements of ComEd and to address concerns raised by Lake Forest open lands.
- This supplemental appropriation of \$15,000 of Motor Fuel Tax fund is needed to cover consultant change order # 1 & final which totals \$25,685.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, this County Board of Lake County, Illinois by prior resolution appropriated \$210,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds for Phase III engineering services *(Construction Engineering)* for the construction of the Skokie Valley Bike Path from Laurel Avenue in Lake Forest to the North Shore Bike Path at IL Rte. 176 in Lake Bluff including an underpass beneath the Union Pacific Railroad and designated Section 94-00241-00-BT; and

WHEREAS, a supplemental appropriation of funds is deemed necessary for the Phase III

engineering services (Construction Engineering) for the above said improvement; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that there is hereby appropriated \$15,000 of Motor Fuel Tax Funds for the Phase III engineering services *(Construction Engineering)* for the construction of the Skokie Valley Bike Path from Laurel Avenue in Lake Forest to the North Shore Bike Path at IL Rte. 176 in Lake Bluff including an underpass beneath the Union Pacific Railroad and designated Section 94-00241-00-BT.

Dated at Waukegan, Illinois, on this 13th day of October A.D., 2009